4. Holds that there is no need to examine the admissibility and merits of the 
complaint under Article 6 of the Convention;

5. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicants jointly within three 

months, the following amounts;
(i) EUR 1,150,805.49 (one million one hundred and fifty thousand 

eight hundred and five euros and forty-nine cents), plus any tax 
that may be chargeable, in respect of pecuniary damage;

(ii) EUR 6,000 (six thousand euros), plus any tax that may be 
chargeable to the applicants, in respect of costs and expenses;

(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until